_ 1]
it ™~
Iyl Q
_____
_ 1 __ _ W Te)

[[n]] o <







—
—

- o .

-— — ———
-— — —— -
-— o Em - .
— — — —
— — — 7 —

System x3650 M3
4255 7945 7949



CD IBM

[ 173

IBM Systems

IBM

2013 5
© Copyright IBM Corporation 2013.




1 System x3650 M3
IBM CD .

IBM Systems Director . . . .

UpdateXpress System Pack Installer .

IBM

SAS
PCI
PCI

PCI
PCI

DIMM
DIMM

PCI

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2013

. il

AN AR W -,

PCI

IBM Virtual Media Key

SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD

SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD
2 M5015
Pac HDD for 2 RAID

16 8

DIMM

DIMM .

SAS
SAS

SAS ServeRAID SAS

. 54

. 56

. 57

. 58

.59

. 60

. 61

.. . . . .68
SAS/SATA 8

. 81

.95

. 96

.. 98

. 103

. 109

. 110

. 113

. 113

. 115

. 116

. 118

. 121

. 122

. 123

. 124

. 128

SAS ServeRAID SAS .. 129

ServeRAID

. 131

ServeRAID SAS 132

SAS
USB
USB

DVD

3
Setup Utility .
Setup Utility .
Setup Utility

Boot Selection Menu

ServerGuide
ServerGuide

CD.

. 137
. 139
. 140
. 141
. 144
. 145
. 146
. 147
. 147

. 149
. 150
. 151
. 151
. 155
. 155
. 156
. 156
. 156
157
157
. 158



ServerGuide

USB VMware
1P Web
Web

Broadcom Gigabit Ethernet Utility

LSI Configuration Utility
LSI Configuration Utility

RAID
IBM Advanced Settings Utility
IBM Systems Director .

A.

IBM DSA
Web

iv System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

. 158

159
. 159
. 160
. 161
. 162
. 162
. 163
. 163
. 164
. 164
. 165
. 166
. 166
. 167
. 167

. 169
. 169
. 170
. 170
. 170
. 170
171
171

IBM B A

B. e V£
. 174
. 174
. 175
. 176
. 176
S L)
FCC B V()
A R Vi
Avis de conformité a la réglementation d’Industrie
Canada. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177
A . i
EMC B
A .
VCCI A T L)
(JEITA) .. 179
(KCO) B VL)
(EMI) A e 179
A .. . . . 180
. 180

. 181



Before installing this product, read the Safety Information.

3\44.4(}1\ Calladall '5;,‘)5 g ‘Gm\ XYY g_HS)J ‘_L‘g

Antes de instalar este produto, leia as Informacdes de Seguranca.

LA LT, EFHEEE Safety Information

IEH-

RRKE®ZA 0 HAM

4l
)
\ﬂ\\\4
Tl

P

I—"E(:{E\ié':\‘ﬂJ °

Prije instalacije ovog produkta obavezno procitajte Sigurnosne Upute.

PFed instalaci tohoto produktu si pfectéte pfirucku bezpecnostnich instrukci.

Les sikkerhedsforskrifterne, fgr du installerer dette produkt.

Lees voordat u dit product installeert eerst de veiligheidsvoorschriften.

Ennen kuin asennat timén tuotteen, lue turvaohjeet kohdasta Safety Information.
Avant d’installer ce produit, lisez les consignes de sécurité.

Vor der Installation dieses Produkts die Sicherheitshinweise lesen.

Mpwv eykatactioete TO MPOIGV auTd, dlaBAcTe TI TANPOPOPIEG ACPANELAS
(safety information).

JNN0AN MR IR IRAP AT 10 107pPnno 197

A termék telepitése el6tt olvassa el a Biztonsagi elirasokat!
Prima di installare questo prodotto, leggere le Informazioni sulla Sicurezza.

HADREDHTZ, REFHRELTA SN,

2 HMZS dXch) 0l oA HEE HAHAR.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2013



Vi

[Ipen ma ce MHCTAIMPA OBOj MPOAYKT, IIPOYNTAjTe HHPOpMaImjaTa 3a 6€30¢THOCT.

o
GuaNapuny )
¢ st
gussal;

P i 2 Sl
Yo,

8 Mg
GuMY,
s

¥ hidy

Les sikkerhetsinformasjonen (Safety Information) fgr du installerer dette produktet.

Przed zainstalowaniem tego produktu, nalezy zapoznac sig
z ksiazka "Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa" (Safety Information).

Antes de instalar este produto, leia as Informagdes sobre Seguranca.

Mepepn ycTaHOBKOM NpoayKTa Npo4TUTE UHCTPYKLUN MO
TEeXHUKe 6e30nacHoCcTU.

Pred inStalaciou tohto zariadenia si pecitaje Bezpe€nostné predpisy.

Pred namestitvijo tega proizvoda preberite Varnostne informacije.

Antes de instalar este producto, lea la informacién de seguridad.

Lias sidkerhetsinformationen innan du installerar den hir produkten.

A Ag UR A AR I AY RN

Bu Urtini kurmadan énce guvenlik bilgilerini okuyun.
DA ru . y ’e wo N o e s Ve y '
é/la.ﬂ.a> u559.a 6A))J)}?}J é/lJ)AJA::Q O 9 aramanad 40 Jgay%bab )5S)AA

Youg mwngz yungh canjbinj neix gaxgongq, itdingh aeu doeg aen
canjbinj soengq cungj vahgangj ancien siusik.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



1”

1”

A A

ol en <

Al i

Vii



IBM® 33F8354
. 100°C 212°F
3
CD-ROM DVD
3A 3B

Class 1 Laser Product

Laser Klasse 1

Laser Klass 1

Luokan 1 Laserlaite
Appareil A Laser de Classe 1

Viii  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



=z 18 39.7 =z 32 70.5 2z 55 121.2

VAN

2 [ mp =—
1 (7] mp mm—

A A\



X System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



Xi



Xii  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



1 System x3650 M3

IBM System x3650 M3 4255 7945

IBM

IBM System x3650 M3 4255 7945

CD

7949

IBM
CD
IBM Enterprise X-Architecture®
[ 8
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/|
|http://WWW.ibm.com/suppon/mysupportll IBM
IBM
IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/ibm/clientreference/|
2.5 ServeRAID
SAS SAS
SAS
SAS IR A ZHAT A
0 ] 2‘ 3 4‘1 56 T
e ]
o o B=
ShRN It Al ﬁ [e] = f] e
5 O \ ]
1. SAS
1. 1.75 1U 1.75

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2013


http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/
http://www.ibm.com/support/mysupport/
http://www.ibm.com/ibm/clientreference/

SAS i k) T4

pititeey
0 o e ]
1 ylinliglinlinlixliliplic=EEES
2 = ) N O S O ©
]| J
2. SAS
3. SAS
SAS
SAS fili i K &) A FE 4L
0] %3 Ts 67'8?1PT1E?”MF
O P e e e e ]
=IHIBIHIEIRIEIRIEIREIHIBIEIFIEE| ez ==
Ql DinioioioicooooooinioibnbEeEr——n e
I 0
SAS
IBM Web
IBM Web
1. [ttp://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|
2. Product support System x
3. Popular links Software and device drivers

Publications lookup

IBM System x3650 M3
4255 7945 7949

2 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/

FRURSE

IBM ServerGuide

[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|

IBM CD

157 ServerGuide |

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/

CcD

IBM CD PDF

IBM CD

IBM CD

* Microsoft Windows XP Windows 2000
* 100 MHz

* 32 MB RAM

* Adobe Acrobat Reader 3.0

IBM

Red Hat Linux

Linux xpdf

1 System x3650 M3 3


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

CD Adobe Acrobat Reader

xpdf
. « ” CD CD DVD
- Windows CD CD DVD
Start --> Run
e:\win32.bat
e CD DVD
- Red Hat Linux CD CD DVD
/mnt/cdrom
sh runlinux.sh
Product
+
Ctrl
View Book Acrobat Reader xpdf
Acrobat Reader xpdf
Search Search
Crtl+F Acrobat Alt+F xpdf
Help
PDF IBM CD

4 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



PDF IBM CD

PDF IBM CD
e IBM
PDF IBM CD
IBM
PDF
IBM CDh
System x® xSeries Tools Center

System x
[http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v 1r0/index.jsp|

xSeries

IBM Web
IBM Web
1 [http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|
2 Product support System x
3. Popular links Publications lookup
4 Product family System x3650 M3 Continue
CD

1

System x3650 M3


http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp
http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/

4.45 1.75
“u” 10 1.75

2. ANSI S12.10 ISO 7779
ISO 9296

6 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



(2V)
Intel Xeon™ . 85.2 3.346 IMM
. EIA 698 ¢ Matrox G200eV -
27.480 729
QuickPath Interconnect (QPI) 28.701 1600 x 1200 (75
6.4 GT/ . 443.6 17.465 Hz)
482.0 18.976| —  SVGA
- DDR2 250 MHz SDRAM
. v Intel |, 21.09 46.5 25| — Avocent
Xeon™ 5500 Xeon™ 55 — 16 MB
5600
. Setup Utility ServeRAID
. IMM + ServeRAID-BR10il V2 SAS/SATA
. RAID 0 1 1E
Ihttp://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/| Virtual Media
|serverproven/compat/us/| Key . ServeRAID-BR10il SAS/
SATA RAID 0 1
: 1E
. 2 GB * Serial over LAN (SOL) Telnet .
. 258 OB SSH . ServeRAID-MR10i SAS/
- 48 GB - DIMM (UDIMM) | * RJ-45 SATA RAID
0156 10 50 60
- 288 GB - DIMM
(RDIMM) . Virtual Media Key . ServeRAID-M1015 SAS/SATA
. PC3-10600R-999 800 1067 RAID o1 10
1333 MHz ECC DDR3 ¢ Broadcom BCM5709 Gb RAID 5/50 SED
SDRAM DIMM TCP/1P (TOE) Wake
. 18 on LAN . ServeRAID-M5014 SAS/SATA
. . RAID 01 5 10
_2GB 4GB DIMM IBM 1 Gb 50 RAID 6/60  SED
- 2GB 4GB 8GB 16 GB
DIMM : IMM . ServeRAID-M5015 SAS/SATA
RAID
SATA : USB 015 10 50 RAID 6/60
* DVD-ROM V2.0 SED
. V1.1 SAS
USB
. 1. RAID
' 25 SAS 2. ServeRAID PCI Express x8
2.5 SAS |« SATA USB x4 x4
SAS
. 25 SATA
. SAS USB
PCI
. PCI Express
PCI Express x8 x8
. IMM
- 133 MHz/64  PCL-X 1.0a
- PCI Express x16 x16
1 System x3650 M3 7


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

()

8

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

7949

. 47 - 63
° - 10 35
. 50.0 95.0 °
100 0 914.4 3000 — 460
127 1 1000 _ 675
200 - 5 45 - 675
240 41.0 113.0 - 675
. kVA 3048 10000 460 675
0.090 - -40 +60
0.700 -40 140
3048 10000
- 20%  80% . 63
21 5/ 6.5
/
- 8% 80%
27 ° 662 BTU 194
- 5% 100% ° 2302 BTU 675
| 175 |
. UEFI
IBM System x “ ”» UEFI 2.1
Active Energy Manager RAS BIOS UEFI
/ BIOS
UEFI System x UEFI BIOS
BIOS UEFI
DOS
IMM
Virtual Media Key MM
IMM



IMM IMM

- (IPMI) V2.0
_ (SNMP) V3
- (CIM)

- Web

Virtual Media Key

- 1600 x 1200 (75 Hz)

- CD DVD USB
ISO

- IMM

IMM IMM

* IBM Dynamic System Analysis Preboot

Dynamic System Analysis DSA Preboot USB
- UEFI BIOS
- RAID
- ServeRAID
IBM
Web
DSA Preboot IBM CD

* IBM Systems Director

1 System x3650 M3



10

System x3650 M3 4255

IBM Systems Director System x
xSeries IBM Systems Director CD IBM Sys-
tems Director

Active Energy Manager

Active Energy Manager IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director CD IBM Direc-
tor [http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/director/extensions/
actengmrg.html
IBM X-Architecture
IBM X-Architecture IBM Intel

http:/

[www.ibm.com/systems/management/director/extensions/actengmrg. html|

— Active™ Memory Active Memory™

DIMM
DIMM 288 GB
DIMM 48 GB 18
PC3-10600R-999 800 1067 1333 MHz DDR3
(SDRAM) (DIMM)
(ECO)
IBM ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide CD Web
Windows ServerGuide
ServerGuide CD
[ 157 ServerGuide CD |
Broadcom 10 Mbps 100 Mbps
1000 Mbps [ 164 |

[ ]

2.5

PCI

7945 7949


http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/director/extensions/actengmrg.html
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/director/extensions/actengmrg.html
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/hardware/enterprise/xarchitecture.html
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/hardware/enterprise/xarchitecture.html

PCI [ 50 PCI|

DIMM
2 675
460
675 460
675 460
675 460
Active Energy Manager
» ServeRAID
ServeRAID SAS
RAID
“ ”  IMM
IBM Virtual Media Key
IMM
* TCP/IP Offload Engine TOE
TOE /0 TCP/IP
TCP/IP TOE
TOE TOE TOE
Linux TOE

I System x3650 M3 11



RAS RAS

RAS
. 7945 7949 3 3
4255 4 4
« Chipkill
. UEFI
. ECC
. (RAID)
. SCSI  SAS PCI CRC
. (ACPI)
. POST
. PFA SAS/SATA
. PXE /

DHCP/BOOTP LAN

. POST
. (I*C)
. LAN POST UEFI
ROM
. SAS VPD

e Wake on LAN

12  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director IBM IBM x86
IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director Web
IBM Systems Director IBM Systems Direc-
tor DVD [http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/| IBM xSeries
Systems Management Web IBM Systems Management IBM Sys-

tems Director

Update Xpress System Pack Installer

UpdateXpress System Pack Installer
UpdateXpress System Pack Installer

[http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp| System x
BladeCenter Tools Center UpdateXpress System Pack Installer

1 System x3650 M3 13


http://www-03.ibm.com/systems/x/solutions/management/index.html
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp

14

TR A
WA ()

% A9 7% \

P USB %1 USB %M 2

WRETEIT (RI0)

PRAF {5 iR

HUALRA T 8

"i;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;@\@
(0 0 o o o N D Y ] || @
T)L’%@Tﬁfﬂ: IS | 9 9 | ; I

L0 i oRs e L2815  CD/DVD 3K#)#sCD/DVD CD/DVD 5%
LI WEEAKT B O
5.
RAID
USB USB USB USB
[ 15
CD/DVD CD-RW/DVD CD DVD
CD/DVD CD-RW/DVD
System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



PUK K bR dia s T

RN
%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ AR RAHE AT

Il [(@ 15 0@

o —m

P AR SIIEAT e ey BATEHE B
HEHARRAT S BERAT
6.
20 40
40
IMM Web IMM Web 163
| Web
LAN LAN

IBM Systems Director

1 System x3650 M3 15



16

1.
2.
O O O O O REMIND
OVERSPEC LOG  LINK PS PCI SP -
O O O O @)
FAN TEMP MEM  NMI
O O O O O R
CNFG CPU  VRM DASD RAID  BRD
RESET
8.
IMM
* NMI IBM
7949

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

e
INEITYR



IBM CD

LUK 8 LRI 4

(POST)

Ak Ak HLYE 1 HiYE 2

|

USB

O v, E

= =

RO

CLLATR) i )

BIKR 1 BUKIM2 i fF USB3 USB4 iR
9.
IMM

USB USB USB

9
“Serial over LAN” SOL

1600 x 1200 (75 Hz)

IMM

1

” IMM

System x3650 M3

IMM

17



18

PLKIES) LK P e
FRRAT FRRAT B REEN A

?El NIT (R

Ni N NERTE M

L
i:. — % — 1 | s (e
A 2 el 1
70 el H it
[aaalis ek CELENE [ RN S TN

fE R RET ARG
(ZRt0) "
SERL AR AT (R (D)

10.

LAN LAN

10BASE-
T 100BASE-TX 1000BASE-TX

IBM CD

IBM CD

IBM Systems Director

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



IMM Web

Web

20

40

40

IMM Web

163

|

= = o o=

{ I

o

11.

Bowo

1

System x3650 M3

19



*)

20 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



O]

(IMM)

32

A A

Wake on LAN

1

IMM

Wake on LAN

IMM

System x3650 M3

PCI

21




VAN

2 [ mp =m—

1 ) mp =mm—
« IMM
. IMM

22  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



IBM IBM

L. UEFI
IMM
6 « »
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/

[serverproven/compat/us/|

2.
19990305
3.
4.
IBM System x [www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/]
|docdisplay?lndocid=5082923&amp;brandind=5000008|
* IBM [http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/|
* System x [http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/hardware/configtools.html|
IBM
IBM Dynamic System Analy-
sis (DSA)
IBM
1. |http://www.ibm.com/support/assure/assur30i.nsf/I
webindex/sa294
2.
Dynamic System Analysis (DSA) DSA
3.
4. DSA IBM

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2013 23


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5082923&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5082923&brandind=5000008
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/hardware/configtools.html
http://www.ibm.com/support/assure/assur30i.nsf/webindex/sa294/
http://www.ibm.com/support/assure/assur30i.nsf/webindex/sa294/

5. IBM

IBM [http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/|

24 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


http://www-304.ibm.com/partnerworld/wps/servlet/ContentHandler/pw_home_pub_index

S'Zﬁhé%"ri%‘ﬁ’ﬂﬁ&%%%?é 5

SAS et

[HIEELT

\

AL IS 2 —
IR RS RN 51

DIMM JU fil
SCHA AT

ach b

DIMM

SAS #Eifil#

SAS filli#
IK ) 5 AR

12.

AR 2 Bk

25



26

HLEE 1

YRR 2
\

HLt

PCI 4z B PCI 5 21 1
k3 — (k2
BHAR s
B HIRE L LK
(S

~ 1e/~2A0} 7D|MM et

PR % H
R

AL FLZ 1

(@o;
)

gﬁEND Al B A SRRz

BN

I \H - AU B
- ’ ' ' g f° ATHRLAVUSE B0
ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁb%ﬁ‘,\ [ ]
b (e
(x|

e AU wE AU e U
SASSATA ML dns 0 mnz B 1
" fFaHEn
13.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



USB 3

B

MARE 1

LA 2
Ecan|

DA A
L an|

14.

Y
DN

27



UEFI IMM 1 2

IMM A IkEE (J147)

UEFI 5135k 4k
(J29)

SW4 JT54l SW3 JT 541
15.
3.
J29 UEFI . 1 2 ROM
. 2 3 ROM

28  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



J147 IMM . 1 2 IMM ROM
. 2 3 IMM ROM
1. 2
2. UEFI 1 2 2
Flash ROM
SW3 SW4

)
® ————©
==}

1234 1234

SIS

ES ES

SW4 FF LA

16. SW3 SW4

30 4 | 30 5|

SW3 k4l

SW3

Sw4

29



30

1 Off CMOS On CMOS
2 off (TPM) On TPM
3 off
4 off
4 1-4
1 off
Setup Utility
| 155 |
2 off On off
3 off IMM
4 off
1.
[ v | [ 35 | [ 37
I | [21 |
2.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

7949




IMM [k 3 {75 5

Wit TR B
Al Jik s {5 5 H8 ]
s 2
G FRRIT
i DIMM 10 - 18
o HARIRNAT
PRKL PSS 2
TR T
Cl
Y/
FE SRR T
AUX H i it
R RIRRAT P PSS 1
S E Hinfa T
FRFR N T
L D
HiRIE N > DIMM 1 -9
H1YEIE I C R
RN T 2 {5
wis <
BRI 240 VA SAS RAID i 3 i W2 R W1
N BRIERE R ERRRRIT RN T HiRIR N IT
I A B R
RN
17.
[30
6.

31



32

IMM

IMM
30

IMM

IMM

it
PCI #3:
o2
F 3

Virtual media
key %11

AL S 2

SAS RAID
et RN
kD

ik PCl #%k
Bk 2

LA
ZRAN
—DIMM 10
—DIMM 11
DIMM 12
DIMM 13
DIMM 14
DIMM 15
DIMM 16
DIMM 17
DIMM 18

— B 1

IR
B

DIMM9 DIMM8 DIMM7 DIMM6 DIMM5 DIMM4 DIMM3 DIMM2 DIMM 1

18.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949




SAS

SAS

16

USB #4581 PCI Express SAS SAS il
(b au P 1 R RRIT

\ SAS ek

19. SAS

PCI Express SAS
P 1
USB R4 M
TR SATA fiias L= 5

g IR

SAS Pt 2%
HERFRANT
UsB
L
{55

SAS ek
CSCRRRE T (VI 55 4 25

20.

33



34

PCI
PCI PCI

PCI

PCI

-#PC
A RIE R
CEICRH R R T)

TS PCI
B IR IR ST

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

—_

Ll

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|

Product support System x
Popular links Software and device drivers
System x3650 M3

System x
xSeries [http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v 1r0/index. jsp|
19990305
IBM System x CD

USB


http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp

. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/|

[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|

. EMC
50 2.0
30
. 48
. 30
. 2
. 2 DIMM

36  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

SAS
SAS

ServeRAID

Pl &%

SAS

SAS fi 5

23. SAS

SAS

37



SATA
SATA

/%ﬂi%ﬂ

CD/DVD it
YR Bl g

0oL

wre—r =

CD/DVD SATA .45

24.

38  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



T i T B9

1
BRAE B LT AR

25.
USB/
USB USB
26. USB
— @
L]
L
a: : THL i B A e
1] La
Il= =ﬂ
- .,r uuuuuuuuu KSR O!r% i %Z%Iﬁll'ﬂf FD
: S

WS USB g



40

L i i SRR
QLM il I SN

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

L_JL.J L L l“y—:tl
|l= =|l |l= =|l |l= =I
nnnnnnnnnnn Frrifnde O% . |
. L v
@
Z i
27.
SAS
o s
Eﬁ i ﬁ
SAS #&ley ———
‘ 55T
DIMM X3 1 1 EDSAE
SO A 0 0
I
i
SAS § g+
| =
i ﬂ _ i fle
a0/ \
D LJd LJd LJd LJd
II= =I I= =Il I= =Il Il= —
e Pt O% 7 1
L@ ® < ® @
T = =
28. SAS



29. SAS

M_W..L
e
=
HE
=

30.

19990305

35




3. PCI

[ 21
4.
5 2]

30 MM
PCI
PCI

PCI Express x8 PCI Express Gen 2 x16 PCI-X

64 133 MHz PCI Express http://

[www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

42  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

: ]/PCI B LA 1

| ] POl AT 2

PCI

31.

35

1

4

43



PCI

PCI

POl A 2

RS

(3 \e

l PCl ¥R A1
5% /

PCI #8811 2

PCI

32.

35

PCI

PCI
* PCI

PCI

* PCI

7949

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

44



145

POl R 2

S~

#

iRy

AL IR 2
AU S

33.

35

21

41

45



46

4. PCI 2 42 PCI
5.
2
2
34. 2 2
2
1. [ v 35
2. [ 21
[ 41 |
4. 2
2
DIMM
DIMM
DIMM
DIMM

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

7949



PCI # R AL &1+ 1

DIMM

35.

DIMM

35

21

4

PCI

4

47



DIMM

DIMM

DIMM

PCI #ei% R 5 1

DIMM

36.

DIMM

35

21

41

PCI

42

PCI

DIMM

DIMM

5.

PCI

44

PCI

7949

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

48



oS AW

37.

PCI

PCI

49



AW
o]
=

5. | PCI | [ 44 PCI

PCI
PCI

PCI

PCI#fifi 1 PCl {62 PCI{fif§ 3 PCl illi 4

o
E{ Ao oy 9Eme o oE=

39. PCI
. UEFI ServeRAID-10i  ServeRAID-10is ServeRAID-
10M
. [http://www.ibm.com/]
|systems/ info/x86servers/serverproven/ compat/us/l
. NVIDIA

- 1600 x 1200 (75 Hz)

PCI Express Gen 2 x16
PCI Express Gen 2 x8 PCI-X

- 1
- 2

50 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

x3650 M3 PCI Express Gen 2 x8
1

59Y3818

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/|

[serverproven/compat/us/

- UEFI
- 1 PXE

- 2 PXE

- SAS RAID

PCI

PCL in
_HBermeat

PCI
1 [ v
2.
3 [ 41 [
4,
5. PCI 12
PCI 3 4
[ 42 PCI |
6. PCI
41.

35 |

[ 21 |
PCI 1
PCI 2


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

IRl A

49

I

PC
PCI

pRAIRE

PCI

PCI

PCI

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

52



; l PCI 4k k4L &1 2

l PCl Hef R G
RN \/

PCI #3112

PCI #4111

PCI

43.

* PCI

PCI

* PCI

PCI

10.

11.

145

53



54

PCI

PCI

PCI

PCI#fif 1 PCl#if 2 PCI#i#%3 PCl 4t 4

i i ‘

= BN A

o EE 0,0 EE w‘
FIO0 O o> ... & = 8 i _!ﬁ]ﬂ
44. PCI
1 [ v [ 35
2.
[ ]
3.

[ 41

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

21




| ] POl AT 2

: ]/PCI B LA 1

PCI

45.

PCI

42

PCI

PCI

145

55



56

IBM Virtual Media Key

—_—

46.

IBM Virtual Media Key IMM
CD/DVD

Virtual media
key (IEf)

Virtual media
key #2111

1e/~2e}

Virtual Media Key

Virtual Media Key

[ v

[ ]

[ 41 !
Virtual Media Key
Virtual Media Key

[ 35

Virtual Media Key

21

145

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/|

[serverproven/compat/us/

SCSI

. 2.5
8 16
2.5 lhttp://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/|

[serverproven/compat/us/

47.
10
1 [ v | [ 35
[ 37 |
2.
3.
b.


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

[= Ve
=

58

e. A
f.
1
IBM CD
RAID
IBM ServeRAID CD RAID
[ 145
48.
1 [ v | [ 35
[ 37 |
2.
3
4 25 1

45

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



IBM ServeRAID CD RAID

[ 145

SAS SAS

IBM CD

2.5 | oy ik i 4 K 5y s

49.

10

el

59



IBM ServeRAID

CD

RAID

RAID

60

2.5 | ffiph i £ K ) A

50.

10

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949




SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD

16 4
IBM System x3650 M3 SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD
[www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|
SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD IBM
SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD SAS/SATA 16 Pac
HDD 8 Pac HDD +

SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD

. 2.5

. M3.5

. EMC

. ServeRaid

. SAS

4 8

1 [ v [ 35 |
2. [ 21 |
3 [ 41 |

4. 4 - 15 4 4

4 WKEN R IR

51. 4


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

121

58

SAS

SAS

SAS

SAS

H

SAS 15

SAS

52.

SAS

SAS
ServeRAID SAS

SAS

SAS

128

SAS il

SAS Hepi

SAS

53.

SAS

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

62



SAS i< iy A Il s S 48

SAS

54.

SAS/

4 Pac HDD
SATA

10.

ga Faimie e iaitad

J995EEEEY

R BHTEAR

\

A E SAS/SATA Hijki4k

SAS/SATA
L

55.

1.

63



64

12.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

7949

Tl B R ) 2 I AR




[DESL IR AR

«

EReEaik

SAS f¢

57.

13.
14

65



SAS

14

15.

SAS J" JiEA iy F i i 3228

SAS

59.

SAS

16.
17.

SAS

SAS

SAS

SAS

7949

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

66



SAS #i | SAS Hila
/521 o i

SAS § i
T3S [ 5 S 2

SELAT

60. SAS
c. SAS SAS
18. SAS SAS
a. SAS SAS
SAS il &%

SAS 5

t
JEAR % 1
61. SAS
b. 4 Pac HDD SAS
SAS
19.
20.

[ 145

67



68

SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD

SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD

16 8
IBM System x3650 M3 SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD
|www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|
SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD IBM

SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD

http:/

. 2.5
. SAS
. M3
. EMC
. SAS
8 16

1 [ v [ 35
2. [ 21
3 [ 41 |

4. 8 - 15 8 4

4 WKEN SR IR

62. 4

5. 2 3 [ 121

[ ]

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

[ 58 |
7. SAS SAS SAS SAS
SAS Pl

63 SAS
8. SAS SAS SAS
[ 128 SAS ServeRAID SAS |
SAS il
SAS i

64. SAS

9. SAS



70

SAS " JEA i # i 1 3228

65. SAS

10. 8 Pac HDD
SATA

1
T_/\L\i@ﬁurm 2

SAS/SATA A E SAS/SATA Hi k4
RN

66.
11. 1

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

SAS/



A YR B 45 AR
Lk

245

ERcLi!

SAS f

12.

SAS

71



[DESL IR TR

Ve
2

5

SAS 1

LY

SAS

68.

[PERE IR AR

69.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

72



13.

SAS

(CEREEIE IR

SAS

70.

14.
15.

73



SAS

15

16.

SAS J" JiEA iy F i i 3228

SAS

SAS

17.

SAS ¥ JE

4

R

\,I|zﬂ
%)
<
%)

73.

SAS

18.

SAS

SAS

7949

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

74



b. SAS

74. SAS

c. SAS SAS

19. 62

jels)

SAS

SAS

75



3t

ServeRAID s
o il 2%

75.

20. SAS

b. ServeRAID SAS

76  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



PRI~

i

Pl ko <

ServeRAID —___ N
ik ~



78

PCI 342

! 0
leo== g
(32 (89
b Jol= — —
._.r. Bt ._@."._.1._. T e V\% s |
=} =
77. PCI
a. SAS

78.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

SAS

7949



c. SAS SAS
22.

TR A

79.

23. SAS “Ports 7-47  SAS

I
b DOEREIR . s ()

0

ServeRAID

AS {5104

(1 AN ELAEE AR )

SAS {55 HiR
(2 AN EH O A)

SAS gz I

80. SAS

79



80

a. SAS ServeRAID-BR10i v2 SAS/SATA

SAS “Ports 7-4”

b. SAS ServeRAID-BR10i v2 SAS/SATA

SAS
“Port 0-3”
24, PCI [ 42 PCI [
25. SAS SAS PCI
[ 50 PCI |

26. PCI [ 42 PCI |
27.

[ 132 ServeRAID SAS
28. SAS SAS

a. SAS 2 SAS

SAS i

A -

sAs firse ~

OL

R =
JEEAR A 1
81. SAS
b. SAS 1 SAS
29. SAS ServRAID
SAS

ServeRAID-BR10i v2 SAS/SATA

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



ServeRAID
EE  —
DIMM JxU
HSEHRA A
SAS ¥k
0
a1 -
D LJ Ld L4 L4
I AWl LI /N | I g
?H?qaS’H“i@a@,f‘,w‘?%fao% A 1
&= e =
JREARH 1
82.
30.
31.
[ 145 |
M5015 SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD for 2 RAID
16 8
IBM System x3650 M3 SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD http://
[www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
2 M5015 SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD for 2 RAID
IBM
2 M5015 SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD for 2 RAID
. 2.5
. M5015


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

. EMC
. SAS

16 2 M5015 SAS/SATA
8 Pac HDD for 2 RAID

1 [ v [ 35 |
L[ 37

2. [ 21 [

3 [ 41 |

4. 8- 15 8 4

4 BRI TR
83. 4
5. 2 3 [ 121
6.
[ 58 |
7. SAS SAS SAS SAS

82  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



SAS il d

0

op
i

SAS f

SAS

84.

SAS

S

SA

ServeRAID SAS

SAS

SAS

128

SAS

85.

SAS

83



84

SAS " JEA i # i 1 3228

86. SAS

10. 8 Pac HDD
SATA

1
T_/\L\i@ﬁurm 2

SAS/SATA A E SAS/SATA Hi k4
RN

87.
11. 1

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

SAS/



A YR B 45 AR
Lk

245

ERcLi!

SAS f

12.

SAS

85



[DESL IR TR

Ve
2

5

SAS 1

LY

SAS

89.

[PERE IR AR

90.

7949

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

86



13.

SAS

(CEREEIE IR

SAS

91.

14.
15.

87



SAS

15

16.

e

il

15 1

T

i

SAS
i

H

SAS

93.

M5015

17.
18.

M5015

M5015

SAS

a.

7949

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

88



b. M5015

SAS #Hk

SAS 2l
LEHRE S &

94, S0l

« M5015

19.

SAS

M5015 iE i 2

M5015

89



90

PCI 342

! 0
L=
(39 (39,1
b Jofl= — —
I_LJ _I I_LJ _I I_ _I I_ _I
Sefferer A Perrfrely O\% A |
= =
95. PCI
a. M5015
System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



M5015

96.

SAS

SAS

M5015

M5015
SAS

C.

M5015
SAS

20.

M5015

“Ports 3-0”

91



LA (1 S R EESE B REAR 2 (AT a1,

M5015 &A%
By SAS £ S018 ERE

97. SAS
b. SAS “Ports 7-4” SAS
21. PCI 2 IBM System x3650 M3
« PCI ”
22. M5015 M5015
PCI PCI 4 IBM System x3650 M3
“ PCI ?
23. PCI 2 IBM System x3650 M3
« PCI ”
24. SAS M5015
a. SAS 1 M5015

92  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



M5015 ikl 3

SRS fi 185 L

98. SAS
b. SAS
25. SAS
a. SAS
b. SAS

M5015

M5015

93



M5015 i3 ——

DIMM B 5 F1 ’
Twaafs

M5015 &L 3 \

99.

26.
27.

[ 145

94  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



IBM System x3650 M3 RDX-DDS IBM System x3650 M3
IBM IBM System x3650 M3 RDX-DDS

 IBM DDS 5 (DDS/5) SATA
e IBM DDS 6 (DDS/6) USB
 IBM RDX USB

SAS SAS/SATA 4 Pac
HDD [ 61 SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD |
8 Pac HDD +
RDX-DDS
. 3.5 DDS 6
. RDX
. 3.5
. 3.5 RDX
. SAS
. SAS
« EMC
. SAS
. HDD
. HDD
. M3 x 0.5
. M3 x 5
[ 145




16

16

16

16

35

37

41

100.

15

SAS

SAS

SAS

SAS

7949

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

96



T B 9K B A JEE AR

SAS

101.

121

EMC

EMC

EMC

M3 x

EMC

MC

0.5

97



M3 HEFERET- SR RET

M3 x

EMC

EMC

M3 HEFERET S IR ET

0.5

7949

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

98



SAS HefiE

102.

USB

SATA

35

103.

SAS

123

SAS

S

SA

SAS

99



100

SAS # i

ServeRAID J&E it 2%

104. SAS
SAS SAS
SAS SAS
b. SAS SAS
7. SAS SAS
PCI Express SAS
PElEHE O
USB R4E At
(b au SATA i HLE5
/ A INER
o| |
' i
f SAS il 3
UsSB B DARRAT
T AL E%E
75
SAS # 4|
CHFREAR RSS2 )
b. SAS SAS
SAS
SAS SAS
d. SAS SAS
SAS SAS
SAS SAS
8. SAS
* SAS SAS
* SAS
9.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



10.

=
®
mﬁ
R
=
=]
=

105.

s O

J

<

SAS

11.

SATA

SATA

USB

USB

SATA

Tt WL ALY

SAS

g IER/R2

USB

106. SATA

101



SAS et | IR R

a2k

107. USB

12. SAS [ 124 SAS

SAS

108. SAS

13.
14. SAS

15.
16.

102  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



nect

LGA 1366 Intel Xeon
64 Quick Path Intercon-
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/|

[serverproven/compat/us/

L=

Intel Xeon'"" 5500 Intel Xeon' 5600

QuickPath Interconnect QPI

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|

Product support System x
Popular links Software and device drivers
System x3650 M3

SMP
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|

IBM

2 103


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

o)
TRAL IS 2 (©)

BRKb TSR 1

109.
. 1
2 DIMM DIMM
1 [ v [ 35
2. [ 21
3. [ 41 |
4. PCI 2 [ 42 PCI
5. [ 45 2
6.
7.
8.
a.

104  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



1
b

B2

i
H

AL FE AR

&
E

=
=
R
e
Y
2
=

LSLES @ Ui

B

[

7

55 =4

111.

105



=
pink

AL PSS

1.1-

AL LSS

11y
i)

f

Sk

#

112.
f
LT H
(S HERTIN

7949

114.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

106



115.

IBM

109

107



11. PCI

108  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949




2.
3.
4.
S
(0.02 =T

(UL

119.
5. 9 0.02

120.

0.01

0.22

2 109



DIMM DIMM

oh 1
7 3
DIMM 16 }CH2
DIMM 15
= = DIMM 14 }CH1 WAL 2
DIMM 13
ﬂ DIMM 12
= = DIMM 11 }CHO J
g etelaladedchile DIMM 10
& & DIMM 8 CH2 )
{ DIMM 7
DIMM 6 ) .
DIMM 5 }CH1 TRAL A 1
DIMM 4
8
= DIMM 3
e ‘ DIMM 2 }CHO J
Eledetsbeledals JﬂL DIMM 1
121. DIMM
. DIMM
. 3 (DDR3) 800 1066 1333 MHz PC3-
10600R-999 (ECO)
(SDRAM) (DIMM) |http://Www.ibm.com/systems/|
support/
— DDR3 DIMM DIMM
888 eRxff-PC3-wwwwwm-aa-bb-cc
- ggg  DIMM IGB 2GB 4GB

110  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/

- If
4 = x4 4 DQ SDRAM
8 = x8
16 = x16
- WWwww DIMM MBps
6400 = 6.40 GBps PC3-800 SDRAM 8
8500 = 8.53 GBps PC3-1066 SDRAM 8
10600 = 10.66 GBps PC3-1333 SDRAM 8
12800 = 12.80 GBps PC3-1600 SDRAM 8
- m DIMM
E = ECC DIMM UDIMM x72
R = DIMM RDIMM
U = ECC DIMM x64
- aa CAS
- bb JEDEC SPD
- cc DIMM
- d DIMM
DDR3 DIMM DIMM
- 1 DIMM 1333 MHz
- 2 DIMM 1066 MHz
- 3 DIMM 800 MHz
- DIMM
DIMM DIMM
DIMM Intel Xeon X5600
1333 MHz
- 1.5 RDIMM Setup Utility Memory
speed Max performance
- 1.35 RDIMM Setup Utility Memory
speed Max performance LV-DIMM power Enhance perfor-
mance 1.35 RDIMM 1.5
18 RDIMM 12
UDIMM RDIMM
DIMM DIMM XXXXX
nRxxx PC3-XXXXX-XX-XX-XXX DIMM (n=1)
(n=2) (n=4)

2 111



112

RDIMM 0 1 3 DIMM
2 2 DIMM DIMM
7. DIMM
DIMM DIMM DIMM
12 UDIMM 2 GB 24 GB
12 UDIMM 4 GB 48 GB
18 RDIMM 2 GB 36 GB
18 RDIMM 2 GB 36 GB
18 RDIMM 4 GB 72 GB
18 RDIMM 8 GB 144 GB
12 RDIMM 16 GB 192 GB
18 RDIMM 16 GB 288 GB
. RDIMM 2GB 4GB 8GB 16 GB RDIMM
2 GB 288 GB
32
PCI
. UDIMM 2GB 4GB UDIMM
2 GB 48 GB
Setup Utility
[ 149 3,
. DIMM
DIMM
3  DIMM
. DIMM UDIMM  RDIMM
. RDIMM DIMM
. RDIMM RDIMM

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



DIMM

3 2 GB DIMM DIMM
DIMM
1
8. DIMM
DIMM
1 DIMM 3 6 9 2 5 8 1 4 7
2 DIMM 12 15 18 11 14 17 10 13
16
DIMM
DIMM DIMM Setup Utility
System Settings » Memory
[ 150 Setup Utility |
. DIMM DIMM 0
DIMM 1 DIMM
DIMM DIMM 114
. 2 DIMM 7 8 9 16 17 18
. 64
GB RDIMM 32 GB
DIMM
DIMM DIMM
DIMM 1 0 DIMM 1
1 DIMM 2 2 DIMM 36 9 12 15 18

2 113



114

co [6] [s] [4]
L1110 11 [ [12
CPU1 CPU2
— — — QPI — — I
1 2 3 | CH1 CH1 6 5 4
6 5 4 13 14 15
] ] ] CH2 CH2 ] ] ]
9 8 7 16 17 18
122.
DIMM
9.
DIMM
0 1 2 3 10 11 12
1 4 5 6 13 14 15
2 7 8 9 16 17 18
DIMM
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 DIMM
(CPU2) DIMM 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
(CPU1) DIMM DIMM
1 DIMM 1 2 1 (CPU1)
2 DIMM
DIMM
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
I HH HH -
9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
123.
DIMM
10. DIMM
DIMM DIMM
1 DIMM 1 3 6
2 DIMM 1 2 5
3 DIMM 1 1 4

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949




10. DIMM ()

DIMM DIMM
4 DIMM 2 12 15
5 DIMM 2 11 14
6 DIMM 2 10 13
DIMM 7 8 9 16 17 18
DIMM
DIMM DIMM Setup Utility
[ 150 Setup Utility |

Intel Xeon™ 5600

DIMM DIMM
0 DIMM 1 DIMM
2 DIMM
DIMM
2/3

72 GB RDIMM 48 GB

DIMM DIMM

11. DIMM
DIMM

1 3 6 9

36 9 25 8
36 9 2581 4 7

2 12 15 18
12 15 18 11 14 17
12 15 18 11 14 17 10 13 16

2 115




116

DIMM

124.

DIMM

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

7949




PCI Hefz RAL 11

DIMM

1

PCI

125.

PCI
42

PCI

DIMM

46

DIMM

S.

DIMM

DIMM

DIMM

DIMM
DIMM

DIMM

DIMM

8.

DIMM

DIMM

DIMM

DIMM

DIMM

DIMM

DIMM

DIMM
DIMM

DIMM

44

48

DIMM

PCI

10.

11.

PCI

145

DIMM

Setup Utility

117



118

|www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/ serverproven/compat/us/|

utility

[www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter/resources/powerconfig.html|

220

400

12

460

Setup Utility

460

675

460

IBM Power Configurator

1 110

[ 151 Setup Utility
460
12. 460
460

< 400

400 ~ 460

> 460

. 1 / 1

System x3650 M3 4255 7945

7949



http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter/resources/powerconfig.html
http://www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter/resources/powerconfig.html

A A\

2 [{) mp =mm—
1 [ mp =mm—

A A

1. v [ 35

2 119



460 675

= = 0 o = 0= o o=

o
LR
T BB [ xxx-xxx/xxx-xxx  ZNEEE
B B BB IT x.x/x.x Bl E BRI
ERTE SR xx/xx HZ BE SR
Manutacesea %or M Apparaien skall ans/utas (Il jorcat uttag
Frocact certted in Shanzhen, Chins Apparntet ma b kagies jorter sokkomsat
Y-, Madein China & E M T v Laite on Hitwtm woopmasdedtuskosketimia # (F ()
MM nuwwmnn varuBeT N piazas LA
06-1277200- 240 v‘n—t'(! This tevics compi s with part 18 ef FCC rule. >
.q.-lﬁxxlxx ] Operation is subiject o the kil awng heo i
E I1 (ﬁ‘ conditions: {1) this device may not casse harmid
mmmmm“m m“ Inerersos, i 21N device must mcoesl oy e
oc:nprrqnnnlnwp znmnny-nn.m ® e 70 PO, taleiing Ilostpsbaig it

mw e undesTrd vperation.

' P

2 e -_“._: y @ut
HUMEL che msamen X @@)_lé

- ®
NYCE £ oy

init AR

128.

9. IBM

10. IBM [ 23 IBM

[ 145

120 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



30

30

41

122

30

129.

35
!

145

121



30

130.

35

30

145

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

122



SAS

SAS

SAS il

SAS ik '
\/ A<

131. SAS

SAS

132. SAS

SAS

123



124

1. SAS
SAS

2.

SAS
SAS
. 16
SAS Btk SAS fiE
SAS P ifil g5 SE T

IS I 7 S 2

133. SAS

1. ServeRAID-BR10il V2 SAS/SATA
M5014 SAS/SATA

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

ServeRAID-M5015/
SAS



134.

a. SAS

SAS " i Hi s il i S48

135. SAS

125



SAS J"Jig < [l 52 S AL
CRAZDE b il e 220

138.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

126



2. SAS

3. SAS SAS
SAS

139 SAS
1 SAS
2.

[ 95
3, SAS

SAS

SAS

SAS

SAS

SAS

145

127



128

SAS ServeRAID SAS

ServeRAID SAS

SAS
PCI

[  PCI [

ServeRAID-M1015 SAS/SATA

ServeRAID SAS

ServeRAID SAS

SAS

16 SAS

PCI

PCI

54

ServeRAID-BR10il v2 SAS/SATA

ServeRAID SAS
[ttp://www.ibm.com/systems/info/|

[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|

ServeRAID SAS SAS
SAS SAS
1. [ v | [ 35 |
2. [ 21 [
3. [ 41 |
4. SAS
5. SAS SAS
6. SAS SAS 123
[  SAS |
16
SAS Fiiilas
SAS #:fk ‘ /
¢ FAF R

140.

SAS

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

SAS il

SAS HiEk

SAS fxiil4s
Ml 52 48

141. SAS
7. SAS SAS
ServeRAID
ServeRAID
8. SAS SAS SAS
| ServeRAID SAS [
SAS ServeRAID SAS
SAS 16 SAS
PCI PCI
[ 50 PCI | | 54
[ PCI |
SAS SAS
1.
2. SAS SAS SAS
SAS
ServeRAID []
[131 ServeRAID |
3. SAS SAS
a. SAS
b. SAS SAS
4. SAS SAS
SAS
[ 137 SAS |
5. SAS SAS

129



16

SAS il

SAS # ik \ ‘ /

SAS Pl v
ey W

EfLkT

142. SAS

SAS =il

SAS Fiifilas

32 1 5 7 24
143. SAS
6. SAS SAS
7. SAS
8. SAS [ 124 SAS
[ 145
1. SAS

130 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



30% 4 6

2. RAID ServeRAID SAS
ServeRAID
ServeRAID
1. [ v [ 35 [
2. [ 21 [
[ 41
4. ServeRAID

ServeRAID M1000
R R

™

144. ServeRAID

2 131



ServeRAID M5000
R I REE PR

ServeRAID-M5014
Wﬁm%

145. ServeRAID

[ 145
ServeRAID SAS
ServeRAID SAS
(iBBU)
ServeRAID SAS PCI
ServeRAID
1 [ v [ 35
2. [ 21
3 [ 41
4. PCI [ 42
[PCI |

132  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



5. ServeRAID [ 54 PCI

6. SAS
ServeRAID
it
ﬁxk |
iR —

ServeRAID s
F 1| 2%

146.
7. ServeRAID
a.
b. ServeRAID

ServeRAID

2 133



YL B

i il A

ServeRAID —___

i.s

ServeRAID

ServeRAID

7949

134  System x3650 M3 4255 7945



5

¥

i HL L 2R

i

148.

PCI

50

ServeRAID

PCI

9.
10.

PCI

44

1.

12.

FL i i 7 e

135



136

SAS il &

13.
SR T
R >§
ey
T
DIMM J 51 i =
LN

sas ik |

=Osgsnspsosnsnsnsnsnsosnsnsosn)

|

150.
. PCI
DIMM

J PCI

14. ServeRAID
135 1

15.
16.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

ServeRAID

DIMM

ServeRAID

133

~1



ServeRAID
ServeRAID

SAS

SAS

SAS

PCI Express SAS
P 1
USB RGE

RN SATA AL

AL L

SAS il
TR RIT

UsSB
gig])
{55

SAS # |k
IR R 55 28805
151. SAS
SAS SAS ServeRAID
1 [ v [ 35 [
2.
3. SAS [ 123 SAS |
4. SAS ServeRAID

2 137



SAS il

SAS fEifilds
Ml e 52 48

152. ServeRAID

a. SAS

SAS Frifill 4
i 52 3250

153.
b. SAS
6. SAS
a. SAS

SAS #Eifilds
32 i 5 A8

b. SAS
c. SAS

138  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



d.  SAS SAS
[ ServeRAID SAS [

[ 1

129

SAS

124

SAS

usB

USB

USB

4. SAS
SAS USB

USB RZEHRF
1A

SAS ik

155. USB

6. USB

USB

35

SAS

21

139



USB

145

149

140

USB

USB

USB

4. SAS
USB

USB RAEHTL
TSI

6. USB

I

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

SAS

USB

35

21

145

149




35

41

21

ez

DN

]J‘% s s

141



159.

DK M IE S #4% H

160.

10.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

142



TG %

LK I ity 11

=

T

15 1 3 &%

;%

161.

162.

11.

G e A

DL Y ity 11

=

B

K5 R Bl

HLAH

163.

143



164.

12. PCI PCI

[ 44 PCI

145

144

DVD

[info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

DVD

K5 5% 0] 5

XEFE5

165. DVD

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/|

[ 35



http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

21

46

DVD

166.

DVD K& a7

DIMM|

48

DIMM

44

PCI

PCI

146

145



6. [ 147

bR

167.

146  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



MAFEE N USB #1011 USB 411 2

|

O e . L
=HiRIEEIEIEIRIEIRBEIEIBRIRIEIEIE ctze 223

Sl 00O ooooooooooookel_=__10 ke
Ll \ I
168.

DK 3 LK 4

Ik il W1 2
- \ S| 20

i il o - = = J°H 0l
ARG
CRAR D

IR 1 BLRM 2 Wi 47 USB3 USB4 HLHZEIN

SAS USB /
POST Setup Utility
[ 149 3,
]
SMP
SMP 157
ServerGuide CD |

2 147



[ 164 LSI Configuration Utility |

USB SAS

[ 164

148  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



* Setup Utility

Setup Utility

Configuration/Setup Utility

IBM System x

IRQ
150
| Setup Utility |
* Boot Menu
Boot Menu IBM System x
Setup Utility
* IBM ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide
CD RAID
SAS CD
[ 157 ServerGuide CD |
integrated management module IMM
/ SDR/FRU
IMM 159
* VMware UsSB
VMware IBM USB
VMware  USB USB SAS USB
[ 160 USB
| VMware |
IMM

Virtual Media Key

Web
Key

Virtual Media Key
Virtual Media Key
Virtual Media Key
IBM Virtual Media

[

[161

[ ]

« LSI Configuration Utility

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2013

[ 164

149



LSI Configuration Utility RAID SAS/SATA
[ 164 LSI Configura-|
[tion Utility |
RAID
13. RAID
RAID RAID

ServeRAID-BR10i (LSI|LSI Utility Setup Utility MegaRAID Storage Manager
1068E) Ctrl+C ServerGuide

ServeRAID-BR10il V2
(LSI 1064E)

LSI Utility Setup Utility
Ctrl+C ServerGuide

MegaRAID Storage Manager
IBM Director

ServeRAID-MR10i (LSI
1078)

MegaRAID Storage
Manager MSM MegaRAID
BIOS Configuration Utility

MegaRAID
Manager MSM

Storage

C ServerGuide

ServeRAID-M5014 (LSI|MegaRAID Storage Manager | MegaRAID Storage Manager
SAS2108) (MSM) MegaCLI IBM Director

ServerGuide
ServeRAID-M5015 (LSI'| MegaRAID Storage Manager | MegaRAID Storage Manager
SAS2108) (MSM) MegaCLI IBM Director

ServerGuide
ServeRAID-M1050 (LSI|MegaRAID Storage Manager | MegaRAID Storage Manager
SAS2008) (MSM) MegaCLI IBM Director

ServerGuide

* IBM Advanced Settings Utility ASU

Setup Utility UEFI

ASU
Setup Utility
[Settings Utility |

UEFI

IMM

[ 167 IBM Advanced|

150

Setup Utility

Setup Utility

Setup Utility

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

Configuration/Setup Utility



Setup Utility

Setup Utility

3

2. <F1> Setup F1
Setup Utility
Setup Utility

Setup Utility
Setup utility
+ System Information

Setup Utility
System Information System Information

Setup Utility

— System Summary

UuUID
Setup Utility

— Product Data

» System Settings

— Processors

— Memory

System Settings
+ Memory Memory Channel Mode » Mirroring
— Devices and /0 Ports

/ I/0
SAS/SATA

3 151



152

SATA PCI

Power

Operating Modes

Legacy Support

- Force Legacy Video on Boot

UEFI

- Rehook INT

- Legacy Thunk Support

UEFI UEFI PCI

Integrated Management Module

- POST Watchdog Timer

POST Watchdog Timer
- POST Watchdog Timer Value

POST Loader Watchdog Timer
- Reboot System on NMI

NMI
abled

- Commands on USB Interface Preference

IMM Ethernet over USB
- Network Configuration
IMM MAC
IMM IP
1P DHCP IMM IP

- Reset IMM to Defaults

IMM
- Reset IMM

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

INT

Disable

Dis-

IMM IP

IMM



IMM
— Adapters and UEFI Drivers

UEFI 1.10 UEFI 2.0

Network
iSCSI PXE UEFI 2.1
Storage
UEFI 2.1
Video
UEFI 2.1
Date and Time
24
Setup Utility
Start Options
NumLock PXE
PCI

Wake on LAN Wake

on LAN Wake on LAN
CD-RW/DVD
Setup Utility

Boot Manager

System Event Logs

System Event Manager

POST

IBM CD

3 153



— POST Event Viewer
POST POST
- System Event Log

— Clear System Event Log

+ User Security

[ 155

[ ]

Setup Utility

Set Power-on Password

[ 155

[ ]

Clear Power-on Password

[ 155

Set Administrator Password

Setup Utility
Setup Utility

[ 156 |
Clear Administrator Password

[ 156

[ ]

+ Save Settings

* Restore Settings

* Load Default Settings

» Exit Setup

Setup Utility

154  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



User Security User
Security Setup Utility

Setup
Utility

Setup Utility

Setup Utility

Setup Utility

Setup Utility

6 - 20 ASCII
. Setup Util-
ity
. IBM CD
. (SW4) 1
[ 28 |
v |
(SW4) Off
(SW4) 1 On

Setup Utility

3 155



Setup Utility
6 - 20 ASCII

Boot Selection Menu

Boot Selection Menu Setup Utility

Boot Selection Menu

2.
3. F12 (Select Boot Device) USB
(USB Key/Disk)
4. Boot Selection Menu Enter

Setup Utility

UEFI 129

UEFI J29 1 2

156  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



ServerGuide CD

ServerGuide CD ServerGuide
ServerGuide
ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide Web CD |http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/|
[serverguide/sub.html| IBM Service and Support Site
IBM Web
ServerGuide
* ServeRAID Manager ServeRAID RAID
SCSI
ServerGuide
ServerGuide
ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide CD
IBM ServerGuide CD CD
ServerGuide
. RAID SAS RAID ServeRAID
LSI
. ServeRAID CD
. Windows

3 157


http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/serverguide/sub.html
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/serverguide/sub.html

ServerGuide CD CD

IBM
ServeRAID RAID SCSI
SCSI RAID
ServerGuide
ServerGuide CD
. ServerGuide
. CD
LSI SAS VMware

1. LSI SAS
2. Setup Utility Boot Manager Legacy Only
3. LSI Configuration Utility

|https://www.ibm.com/systems/support/supportsite.wss/|
[docdisplay?Indocid=MIGR-5083225)|

ServerGuide
ServerGuide

ServerGuide

N

ServerGuide
CD

3. ServerGuide

>

ServerGuide CD

158  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


https://www.ibm.com/systems/support/supportsite.wss/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5083225
https://www.ibm.com/systems/support/supportsite.wss/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5083225

ServerGuide

ServerGuide

IBM Web
IBM Web
1. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/]
2. Product support System x
3. System x support search
4. Task Install
5. Product family System x3650 M3
6. Operating system Search
IMM
Virtual Media
Key
IMM
+ DIMM (UEFT) POST
DIMM IMM DIMM
. ROM IMM
e Virtual Media Key /
* NMI
. ASR POST Watch-
dog Timer ASR IMM
Watchdog Timer MM
NMI NMI IPMI
ASR

o ¢ 7 IPMI v2.0 ”  1PMB
. CNFG

3 159


http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/

* Serial over LAN SOL
* Active Energy Manager

* PECI 2
. /
. IPMI PET SNMP
* PCI
IMM OSA SMBridge
. IPMI Shell
IPMI 2.0
» Serial over LAN
“Serial over LAN” SOL
UEFI
Telnet SOL
USB VMware
VMware IBM USB VMware
USB SAS USB
USB
USB # %4 4 # PCI Express SAS SAS il 4
N e TR
\\ ﬁ ‘ SAS R
T n T W
\ 1
USB Setup Utility
USB

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



2. <F1> Setup

3. Setup Utility

4. Add Boot Option

5. Change Boot Order

6. Save Settings

1.

2. VMware CD CD
3.

3
F1
Boot Manager

Hypervisor Enter Esc
Commit Changes Enter
Exit Setup
VMware CD
3
DVD

[ttp://www.vmware.com/pdf/vi3_35/esx_3i_e/r35/

|Vi3_35_25_3i_setup.pdf/| VMware ESXi Server 3i Embedded

Virtual Media Key

Web

Virtual Media Key

IMM
Virtual Media Key
Virtual Media Key
Virtual Media Key

Vir-

tual Media Key Web
Virtual Media Key
. 1600 x 1200 (75 Hz)
. CD DVD USB
ISO
. IMM
IMM IMM

3 161


http://www.vmware.com/pdf/vi3_35/esx_3i_e/r35/vi3_35_25_3i_setup.pdf/
http://www.vmware.com/pdf/vi3_35/esx_3i_e/r35/vi3_35_25_3i_setup.pdf/

1. Virtual Media Key [ 56 IBM Vir|
[tual Media Key |

2.

3

IP Web
Web MM 1P Setup
Utility IMM IP
1P

1.

3
2. <F1> Setup Fl1

Setup Utility

3. Setup Utility System Settings
4. Integrated Management Module
3. Network Configuration
6. 1P
7. Setup Utility

162 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



Web

Web
Web
1. Web URL
IMM 1P
a. IMM IMM DHCP
DHCP IMM IP 192.168.70.125
b. UEFI DHCP 1P P
G‘Login57
2. IMM
IMM USERID PASSWORD  passwOrd “0”
3 ”» C‘O,? /
3. “Welcome”
IMM Web
4. Continue “System Status”
Broadcom Gigabit Ethernet Utility
Broadcom Gigabit Ethernet Utility
Setup

Utility Broadcom Gigabit Ethernet Utility

163



10 Mbps 100 Mbps 1
Gbps FDX

10BASE-T 100BASE-TX 1000BASE-T

IBM Web

—_

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/]

2 Product support System x
3. Popular links Software and device drivers
4 Product family System x3650 M3 Go

LSI Configuration Utility

LSI Configuration Utility RAID
. LSI Configuration Utility
RAID SAS/SATA RAID LSI Con-
figuration Utility RAID 1 IM RAID 1E IME
RAID 0 IS RAID
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/| LSI

LSI Configuration Utility
. RAID SAS/SATA
- Integrated Mirroring IM RAID 1

- Integrated Mirroring Enhanced IME
RAID 1E

164  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/

- Integrated Striping IS RAID 0

. RAID
. RAID SAS/SATA RAID

1
. RAID

LSI Configuration Utility
LSI Configuration Utility
LSI Configuration Utility
1.
3
2. <F1> Setup F1
Setup Utility
Setup Utility

3. System Settings » Adapters and UEFI drivers
4. Please refresh this page first Enter
5. SAS LSI Logic Fusion MPT

SAS Driver
6. SAS RAID

a. |http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|

b. Product support System x

c. Popular links Storage Support Matrix

Esc Save

165


http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/

166

Sl

il

® N W

SAS Topology Enter
Direct Attach Devices Enter

End Alt+D
Format Enter

RAID
RAID

RAID

RAID Properties

“RAID Disk” - [Yes]
RAID RAID

Spacebar -
C
Save changes then exit this menu
Setup Utility

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

Enter

[No]



IBM Advanced Settings Utility

IBM Advanced Settings Utility ASU Setup Utility UEFI
ASU UEFI
Setup Utility

ASU IMM

ASU MM IPMI

ASU

ASU [http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|

IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director IBM Sys-
tems Director

IBM Web
IBM Systems Director
1. IBM Systems Director
a. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/director/downloads.html|
b. IBM Systems Director
Web
2. IBM Systems Director

1. Discovery and Inventory

2. IBM Systems Director Web “Welcome” View updates
3. Check for updates
4. Install

1 Discovery and Inventory

2 [http://www.ibm.com/support/fixcentral/|

3. Product family IBM Systems Director

4 Product IBM Systems Director

5 Installed version Continue

3 167


http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/director/downloads.html
http://www.ibm.com/support/fixcentral/

7.

8. IBM Systems Director Web “Welcome” Man-
age Update Manager

9. Import updates

10. Web Welcome View updates

11. Install

168  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



IBM
IBM
IBM IBM IBM
IBM IBM
IBM
. IBM IBM
IBM
IBM
. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/|
[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/| IBM
. |http://www.ibm.com/supportporta1|
. IBM IBM
- IBM 4
- UEFI
. [http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/Open_service_request]
(3 9 IB M
13 kel IB M
IBM IBM
IBM

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2013 169


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
https://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/myportal
https://www-947.ibm.com/support/servicerequest/newUserHome.action?displayRegKey=

IBM

170

IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal|
IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal| IBM
IBM System x [http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/| IBM
BladeCenter [attp://www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter; IBM IntelliStation
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/intellistation|
IBM DSA
IBM Enhanced Customer Data Repository IBM
IBM http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html|
IBM
. [http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html|
. [http://www ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw|
. [http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure|
. [https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw]|
Web
IBM Web
Web [http://www.ibm.com/support/mynotifications|

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949


https://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/myportal
https://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/myportal
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/
http://www-03.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter
http://www-03.ibm.com/systems/intellistation
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html
http://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure
https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw
https://www-947.ibm.com/systems/support/myview/subscription/css.wss/folders?methodName=listMyFolders

IBM IBM

IBM [http://www.ibm.com/services|
[http://www.ibm.com/planetwide]
800-810-1818 5300 010-84981188 5300

IBM IBM
IBM [http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/|
IBM
[www.ibm.com/planetwide] 800-810-1818 5300  010-
84981188 5300
24 7
IBM
IBM
AN %8 o
=1 IBM funﬂ&?%ﬂyﬁ%ﬂﬁft .

58 5 o 3 T R 2 7
B AL AR 7 55 3 5
7% 1 0800-016-888

<

B

IBM Taiwan Corporation

3F, No 7, Song Ren Rd.

Taipei, Taiwan
0800-016-888

A. 171


http://www-935.ibm.com/services/us/en/it-services/gts-it-service-home-page-1.html
http://www.ibm.com/planetwide
http://www-304.ibm.com/partnerworld/wps/servlet/ContentHandler/pw_home_pub_index
http://www.ibm.com/planetwide
http://www.ibm.com/planetwide

172  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



IBM

IBM
IBM

IBM

IBM Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation

North Castle Drive
Armonk, NY 10504-1785
U.S.A.

International Business Machines Corporation®

IBM

IBM Web
Web Web
Web

IBM

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2013

IBM
IBM

IBM

IBM

IBM

173



IBM IBM ibm.com International Business Machines Corp.
IBM

Web |http://www.ibm.com/legal/us/en/copytrade.shtm1| IBM

Adobe PostScript Adobe Systems Incorporated /

Cell Broadband Engine Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc.

Intel Intel Xeon Itanium Pentium Intel Corporation

Java Java Oracle /
Linux Linus Torvalds /

Microsoft Windows Windows NT Microsoft Corporation

UNIX The Open Group

174

CDh DVD

KB 1024
1048576 GB 1073741824

MB 1000000 GB

IBM

113 ”(TBW)

/

IBM ServerProven® IBM

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949

MB

1000000000

IBM


http://www.ibm.com/legal/us/en/copytrade.shtml

IBM IBM IBM

IBM
IBM
1IBM
14.
. ASHRAE 52.2! 40% MERV 9
y MIL-STD-282 HEPA
99.97%

. 60%?>

. Gl ANSI/ISA 71.04-1985°

. 30 300 A
' ASHRAE 52.2-2008 Method of Testing General Ventilation Air-Cleaning Devices for
Removal Efficiency by Particle Size American
Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers, Inc.
2
3 ANSI/ISA-71.04-1985  Environmental conditions for process measurement and control
systems: Airborne contaminants Instrument
Society of America

B. 175



Adobe PDF
PDF Web PDF

Information Development

IBM Corporation

205/A015

3039 E. Cornwallis Road

P.O. Box 12195

Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709-2195

U.S.A.

IBM IBM IBM

IBM
FCC
FCC 15 A
FCC
IBM
FCC 15 (D
2

176  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



A
A ICES-003

Avis de conformité a la réglementation d’Industrie Canada

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

A
A

EMC

2004/108/EC
IBM IBM

EN 55022 A

International Business Machines Corp.
New Orchard Road

Armonk, New York 10504
914-499-1900

IBM Deutschland GmbH

Technical Regulations, Department M372
IBM-Allee 1, 71139 Ehningen, Germany
Telephone: +49 7032 15 2941

Email: lugi@de.ibm.com

Deutschsprachiger EU Hinweis: Hinweis fiir Gerdte der Klasse A EU-Richtlinie
zur Elektromagnetischen Vertraglichkeit

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Schutzanforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG zur
Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften iiber die elektromagnetische Vertriglichkeit in den
EU-Mitgliedsstaaten und hilt die Grenzwerte der EN 55022 Klasse A ein.

Um dieses sicherzustellen, sind die Geridte wie in den Handbiichern beschrieben zu
installieren und zu betreiben. Des Weiteren diirfen auch nur von der IBM empfohlene
Kabel angeschlossen werden. IBM {ibernimmt keine Verantwortung fiir die Einhaltung der
Schutzanforderungen, wenn das Produkt ohne Zustimmung der IBM verdndert bzw. wenn
Erweiterungskomponenten von Fremdherstellern ohne Empfehlung der IBM gesteckt/
eingebaut werden.

B. 177



178

EN 55022 Klasse A Gerdte miissen mit folgendem Warnhinweis versehen werden:

Warnung: Dieses ist eine Einrichtung der Klasse A. Diese Einrichtung kann im
Wohnbereich Funk-Storungen verursachen; in diesem Fall kann vom Betreiber verlangt
werden, angemessene Mallnahmen zu ergreifen und dafiir aufzukommen.

Deutschland: Einhaltung des Gesetzes iuber die
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit von Geréten

Dieses Produkt entspricht dem  Gesetz iiber die elektromagnetische Vertriglichkeit von
Geriten (EMVG) . Dies ist die Umsetzung der EU-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG in der
Bundesrepublik Deutschland.

Zulassungsbescheinigung laut dem Deutschen Gesetz liber die
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit von Gerdten (EMVG) (bzw. der
EMC EG Richtlinie 2004/108/EG) flir Gerate der Klasse A

Dieses Gerit ist berechtigt, in Ubereinstimmung mit dem Deutschen EMVG das
EG-Konformititszeichen - CE - zu fiihren.

Verantwortlich fiir die Einhaltung der EMV Vorschriften ist der Hersteller:

International Business Machines Corp.
New Orchard Road

Armonk, New York 10504
914-499-1900

Der verantwortliche Ansprechpartner des Herstellers in der EU ist:

IBM Deutschland GmbH

Technical Regulations, Abteilung M372
IBM-Allee 1, 71139 Ehningen, Germany
Telephone: +49 7032 15 2941

Email: lugi@de.ibm.com

Generelle Informationen:

Das Gerit erfiillt die Schutzanforderungen nach EN 55024 und EN 55022 Klasse
A.

System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



VCCI A

CDEEX. VSR A RBREMEETY, COXKEXRERE TERT S
CEBRBEZSIESRITIENDHYVET., COBEICIXMERB N B /ZTE
EFETDHDEIOEKRINBZ LDV ET,

VCCI-A

(vean

(JEITA)

BRERAARZA 2 ERAR

(JEITA) 20

(KCC)

0l JIDlE EREAS)2E dAHIIEE D]
AN B E= MEXE 0l EE F2lotAlD|
BictX, JtE 28 XIFSUH M AtEote A2 =
Moz ELIC

-/

(EMI) A

BHMMAHMWE! HacTtosee nagenve oTHOCUTCS K Kinaccy A.

B »unbix noMelleHnAX OHO MOXEeT co3aBaTbk paguonoMexu, ans
CHMXKEHUA KOTOPLIX HeobxoanMbl AONONHUTENbHbIE Mepbl

B. 179




= HA

S A T
BTAFTHEGERES AL
AR IR I P AR R R o 5T
e RATIE TR A
FEIERT » A HemE
RIRIRFF H oy ¥R o

180 System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949



v, Vil

99
2 M5015
SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD for 2 RAID
81
95
2 45, 46
DIMM 48
116
49
118
103
2 45, 46
141
59
59
57
DIMM 116
DVD 144
EMC 97
IBM Virtual Media Key 56
PCI 50
RAID 129
SAS 129
SAS 99
SAS 124
SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD 61
SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD 68
ServeRAID 131
ServeRAID SAS 99
USB 139
158
35
A 177

170
IBM 170
169
99
37
147

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2013

23

ServerGuide
ServerGuide 158

159

CD/DVD 14
, IBM 171

146
5, 174

17
Web
, RAID 166

49
(errors)
19

6

2 M5015
HDD for 2 RAID

2 M5015

SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD for 2 RAID

R 81
109
A 177

132
26
171
26

118

5

A 176

15, 17

Web 170

27

8
122
121
122
169
171
171
IMM 21
s 156
, UEFI 8
13
170 13
s 147, 149
16
166
59
SAS 99
8 Pac ServeRAID SAS 99
81
147, 149

IBM Systems Director 167

17
15
6
6
161
IMM 159
RAS 12
ServerGuide 157
SAS
137
1, 156
, UEFI 8
21
19 R 8
151

16

179

181



A 179
6
Web 1P 162
31
R 8
A 177
IBM 170
17
33
26
26
27
26
147
26
37
26
147
147
27
26
33
32
26
DIMM 26
PCI 26
PCI 34
SAS 33
5
R 37
R 37
113
158
28
28
28
28
151
28
21
6, 175
176

182  System x3650 M3 4255 7945

32

2
46
45
DIMM
48
46
15
16
17
14
\ 164
, 161
6, 8
115
1, 4
26
27
DIMM (2DPC)
110
FCC A 176
155
156
155
37
8
DIMM (2DPC)
113
DIMM 113, 115
115
116
6
8
EMC 177

147, 149
ServerGuide 158

LSI Configuration Utility 149
99
s 99

156
LSI Configuration Utility 165
Setup Utility 151

6, 175
R 164
R 160
, 59
57
58
122
121
57
58
179
A 179
8
171
6
174
13
173
176
FCC, A 176
5
6
160
161
Boot Selection Menu 156

LSI Configuration Utility 164
ServerGuide 157



()
Setup Utility 150

ServerGuide

50
50
54
50
PCI s 50
ServeRAID SAS
129
128

49
49

17

20

17
20

180
16

57
4 61, 68, 81

28

147

146
41

103

103

46
45

176
170
CD 3

> 6, 175

158

DIMM
PCI
RAID
SAS
SAS
SAS

17
15
15, 17

139
160
140

31
169

99
41
58, 60
46
54
128
128
96
123

ServeRAID SAS 99

USB
A

140
177

170

171

57, 59

166

58, 60

99

109

162

()
161

, 132

176

6
, DSA Preboot 8
> 16
Web R 170
13
19
15, 17
15, 17
31
19
17

15, 17

15
15

15
30
34
IMM 31

19

15
16
17
14
19

26
26
27
28
155
30
32

s 174

183



16 8 +
96
44
54
42, 44
34
, 24
4 Pac HDD R 61
8 Pac HDD 68

A

A 176

Active Energy Manager 8

Active Memory 8

Active Memory Manager 8

Advanced Settings Utility ASU s
167

Boot Selection Menu s 156
Broadcom 163
Broadcom Gigabit Ethernet Utility

163

C

CD/DVD 14

D

DIMM

116

113
113
110
DIMM
115

DIMM

48

46
DSA, IBM 170
DVD

144
Dynamic System Analysis DSA Preboot

8

184  System x3650 M3 4255 7945

EMC
97

FCC A 176

IBM 171

IBM Advanced Settings Utility

167
IBM Director 8
IBM Systems Director
8
13
167
IBM Virtual Media Key,
IBM X-Architecture
IMM

8

159
IMM 31
1P s Web
J
JEITA 179
L
Linux 4
LSI Configuration Utility

164

165
N
NMI 16
P
PCI

6

PCI

50

54
PCI

44

42, 44
power

6

7949

PowerExecutive 8

R

RAID
129
128
RAID s 166
RAS 12
S
SAS R 26
SAS
129
128
137
SAS s
SAS
99
SAS
99
SAS
124
123
SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD
61
SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD
ServeRAID
131
ServeRAID 8
ServeRAID SAS
99
99
ServerGuide
157
157
CD 8

ServerProven 23, 118
Setup Utility
151
151
150
Setup Utility
Systems Director,

U

UpdateXpress 13

USB 14, 17
USB

139

160

SAS

132

151

68



USB
140
Virtual Media Key, 56
Web
163
1P 162
Web

ServerGuide 157

(

)

185



186  System x3650 M3 4255 7945 7949






00AK764

Printed in China

(1P) P/N: ©0AK764



	目录
	安全
	安全声明

	第 1 章 System x3650 M3服务器
	IBM 文档 CD
	硬件和软件要求
	使用文档浏览器

	相关文档
	本文档中的注意事项和声明
	功能部件和规格
	服务器提供的功能和技术
	可靠性、可用性和可维护性特性
	IBM Systems Director
	UpdateXpress System Pack Installer
	服务器控件、指示灯和电源
	正视图
	操作员信息面板
	光通路诊断面板

	后视图
	电源指示灯

	服务器电源功能
	开启服务器
	关闭服务器



	第 2 章 安装可选设备
	针对 IBM 业务合作伙伴的指示信息
	服务器组件
	主板内部接口
	主板外部接口
	主板开关和跳线
	主板指示灯
	系统脉动指示灯

	主板可选设备接口
	SAS 转接卡接口和指示灯
	PCI 转接卡适配器接口
	PCI 转接卡组合件指示灯

	安装准则
	系统可靠性准则
	在通电的服务器内部进行操作
	操作静电敏感设备

	内部电缆布线和接口
	卸下外盖
	卸下 PCI 转接卡组合件
	安装 PCI 转接卡组合件
	卸下微处理器 2 空气挡板
	安装微处理器 2 空气挡板
	卸下 DIMM 空气挡板
	安装 DIMM 空气挡板
	安装全长适配器支架
	存储全长适配器支架
	安装 PCI 适配器
	卸下 PCI 适配器
	安装 IBM Virtual Media Key
	安装硬盘驱动器
	卸下硬盘驱动器
	安装易插拔硬盘驱动器
	卸下易插拔硬盘驱动器
	安装 SAS/SATA 4 Pac HDD 升级选件
	安装 SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD 选件
	安装带有 2 个 M5015 适配器选件的 SAS/SATA 8 Pac HDD for 2 RAID 套件
	安装可选磁带机
	将 16 托架系统转换为 8 托架 + 磁带系统
	安装磁带机选件

	安装第二个微处理器
	导热油脂

	安装内存条
	DIMM 安装顺序
	内存镜像
	联机备用内存
	安装 DIMM

	安装热插拔交流电源
	卸下热插拔风扇
	安装热插拔风扇
	卸下 SAS 转接卡和控制器组合件
	安装 SAS 转接卡和控制器组合件
	从 SAS 转接卡卸下 ServeRAID SAS 控制器
	在 SAS 转接卡上安装 ServeRAID SAS 控制器
	安装可选 ServeRAID 适配器高级功能钥匙
	在远程电池托盘上安装 ServeRAID SAS 控制器电池
	移动 SAS 控制器固定支架
	安装 USB 系统管理程序存储钥匙
	卸下 USB 系统管理程序存储钥匙
	安装可选的双端口以太网适配器
	安装可选的 DVD 驱动器
	完成安装
	重新安装服务器外盖
	连接外部电缆
	更新服务器配置


	第 3 章 配置服务器
	使用 Setup Utility
	启动 Setup Utility
	Setup Utility 菜单选项
	密码
	开机密码
	管理员密码


	使用 Boot Selection Menu 程序
	启动备份服务器固件
	使用 ServerGuide 设置与安装 CD
	ServerGuide 功能部件
	安装和配置概述
	典型操作系统安装
	在不使用 ServerGuide 的情况下安装操作系统

	使用集成管理模块
	将 USB 存储钥匙用于 VMware 系统管理程序
	使用远程感知功能和蓝屏截取
	启用远程感知功能
	获取 IP 地址以访问 Web 界面
	登录到 Web 界面

	启用 Broadcom Gigabit Ethernet Utility 程序
	配置千兆以太网控制器
	使用 LSI Configuration Utility 程序
	启动 LSI Configuration Utility 程序
	格式化硬盘驱动器
	创建硬盘驱动器的 RAID 阵列

	IBM Advanced Settings Utility 程序
	更新 IBM Systems Director

	附录 A. 获取帮助和技术协助
	请求服务之前
	使用文档
	从万维网获取帮助和信息
	如何向 IBM 发送 DSA 数据
	创建个性化支持 Web 页面
	软件服务和支持
	硬件服务和支持
	IBM 台湾产品服务

	附录 B. 声明
	商标
	重要注意事项
	颗粒污染物
	文档格式
	电信法规声明
	电子辐射声明
	联邦通讯委员会（FCC）声明
	加拿大工业部 A 级辐射规范符合声明
	Avis de conformité à la réglementation d’Industrie Canada
	澳大利亚和新西兰 A 级声明
	欧盟 EMC 指令一致性声明
	德国 A 级声明
	日本 VCCI A 级声明
	日本电子信息技术工业协会 (JEITA) 声明
	韩国通讯委员会 (KCC) 声明
	俄罗斯电磁干扰 (EMI) A 级声明
	中华人民共和国 A 级电子辐射声明
	台湾甲类规范符合声明


	索引
	［Ａ］
	［Ｂ］
	［Ｃ］
	［Ｄ］
	［Ｅ］
	［Ｆ］
	［Ｇ］
	［Ｈ］
	［Ｊ］
	［Ｋ］
	［Ｌ］
	［Ｍ］
	［Ｎ］
	［Ｏ］
	［Ｐ］
	［Ｑ］
	［Ｒ］
	［Ｓ］
	［Ｔ］
	［Ｗ］
	［Ｘ］
	［Ｙ］
	［Ｚ］
	［数字］
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	I
	J
	L
	N
	P
	R
	S
	U
	V
	W


